Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department (HRM Section)

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:- Regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as Principals & equivalent in School Education Department.

Ref:- i) State Administrative Council Decision No.166/22/2018 dated 07.12.2018

ii) Minutes of Departmental Promotion Committee meeting held on 22.04.2021

Government Order No:- *1* 7 - Edu of 2021 D a t e d:- タナ - 12- 2021

In continuation to G.O No: 464-Edu of 2021 dated 20.05.2021, G.O No:1147-Edu of 2021 dated 08.07.2021, G.O No.1423-Edu of 2021 dated 14.09.2021, 1456-Edu of 2021 dated 27-9-2021 and G.O No.1689-Edu of 2021 dated 09-12-2021, sanction is hereby accorded to the regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as Principals & equivalent in School Education Department as mentioned in **Annexure "A"** to this Government order in the revised pay level 10-A (56600-179800) with effect from the dates indicated against each.

The regularization is without prejudice to the outcome of any writ petition pending in any Competent Court(s) of law or any case pending in Vigilance or Crime Branch.

The regularization is further subject to the following conditions:-

- from the concerned Officer in shape of an affidavit duly attested by the 1st Class Magistrate to the effect that if his/her service particulars/PG Certificate is found fake/forged/tempered or issued by un-recognized University or the course is proved as un-recognized at a later stage, he/she shall have no claim for the regularization and the regularization order issued in his/her favour be treated as cancelled ab-initio without further notice.
- ii) The Drawing & Disbursing Officers concerned will obtain LPC and other related details above from the Drawing & Disbursing Officer of their parent offices before fixing the pay of these Officers in the relevant pay scales as revised from time to time.

The Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall be responsible for implementation/fulfillment of above conditions in letter and spirit.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(B.K Singh)

Principal Secretary to the Government

Dated: 27 -12-2021

No. Edu/HRM/DPC/2021 Eoffice No.Edu-HRM/2/2021-01

W

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Joint Secretary J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Director, Information, J&K, Srinagar with the request to publish the said order along with its enclosures in two leading News Papers of Kashmir as well as Jammu.
- 5. Director Archives, Archeology & Museum J&K, Srinagar.
- 6. Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 7. OSD to Advisor (B) for information of the Hon'ble Advisor.
- 8. Principal SIE, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 9. All Chief Education Officers.
- 10. Concerned.
- 11. P.A to Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department.
- 12. I/c Website, School Education Department.
- 13. Government Order file (w.3.s.c)

(Umesh Sharma) JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government

1

Annexure "A" to Government Order No. 1727 - Edu of 2021 Dated 27-12-2021

| S. No. | Snty No. as per G.O No.126-Edu of 2020 Dt. 26.05.20 | Name of the Sr. Lecturer (I/C Prpl.) | Date of regularization |
|-----------|---|--------------------------------------|---|
| 1. | 98 | BASHIR AHMAD BHAT | Regular w.e.f. 01.06.2008 to 31.10.2020 |
| 2. | 938 | ROMESH CHANDER | Regular w.e.f. 01.11.2017 |
| 3. | 1489 | GHULAM MOHD PUJOO | Regular w.e.f. 01.01.2021 |

(Umesh Sharma) JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government